
2016 RESULTS 

Place Bib     Age  Time Award Run  Bike 

1 161 Scobie Graham Male 27 O 1:48:36 1st Open 0:58:17 0:50:19 

2 103 Burns Stephen Male 43 V 1:50:20 1st Vet 0:58:13 0:52:07 

3 196 Sharkey Drew Male 42 V 1:52:53 
2nd 

Open 
0:59:27 0:53:26 

4 116 Whitlie Stewart Male 54 SV 1:57:50 1st S Vet 0:58:35 0:59:15 

5 128 Warner David Male 57 SV 2:03:31 
2nd S 

Vet 
1:07:59 0:55:32 

6 178 Gardner Peter Male 31 O 2:03:40 3rd Open 1:03:40 1:00:00 

7 193 Krogulec Waldemar Male 32 O 2:04:21  1:03:39 1:00:42 

8 167 Stewart Gregor Male 29 O 2:04:30  1:00:57 1:03:33 

9 109 Howett Andrew Male 34 O 2:06:46  1:05:37 1:01:09 

10 203 Hirst David Male 54 SV 2:06:47 3rd S Vet 1:09:44 0:57:03 

11 123 Chisholm Gordon Male 47 V 2:07:13 2nd Vet 1:04:16 1:02:57 

12 202 Paterson Jamie Male 43 V 2:07:35 3rd Vet 1:05:46 1:01:49 

13 176 Knox Jonny Male 51 SV 2:07:43  1:05:43 1:02:00 

14 117 Davis Adrian Male 54 SV 2:08:12  1:06:16 1:01:56 

15 146 Gordon Claire Female 39 O-F 2:08:47 !st Open 1:05:14 1:03:33 

16 137 Boyd Euan Male 37 O 2:09:11  1:05:37 1:03:34 

17 130 Stewart Mike Male 50 SV 2:09:13  0:59:41 1:09:32 

18 174 Knox Thomas Male 22 O 2:11:56  1:04:42 1:07:14 

19 192 Maclennan Iain Male 44 V 2:12:09  1:09:59 1:02:10 

20 164 Mowbray Megan Female 42 V-F 2:12:19 1st Vet 1:07:19 1:05:00 

21 158 Balfour Eddie Male 45 V 2:12:25  1:07:34 1:04:51 

22 111 Taylor Charlie Male 51 SV 2:12:32  1:06:41 1:05:51 

23 134 Arnott Andrew Male 32 O 2:14:27  1:03:36 1:10:51 

24 201 Mcdougall Alasdair Male 43 V 2:14:32  1:11:48 1:02:44 

25 142 Honeyman Steven Male 39 O 2:15:31  1:12:37 1:02:54 

26 104 Marshall Robert Male 28 O 2:15:52  1:08:47 1:07:05 

27 185 Mitchell John Male 35 O 2:16:38  1:04:50 1:11:48 

28 152 Keith Alec Male 52 SV 2:16:40  1:02:38 1:14:02 

29 114 Stevenson Natalie Female 32 O-F 2:17:57 
2nd 

Open 
1:09:17 1:08:40 

30 183 Urquhart Gordon Male 37 O 2:18:06  1:03:25 1:14:41 

31 150 Kennedy Ross Male 34 O 2:19:17  1:11:34 1:07:43 

32 101 Mair John Male 37 O 2:19:45  1:09:19 1:10:26 

33 151 Poolman Ian Male 43 V 2:20:16  1:12:45 1:07:31 

34 131 Angus Gerald Male 54 SV 2:20:19  1:13:15 1:07:04 

35 135 Gamble Lisa Female 34 O-F 2:20:20 3rd Open 1:13:15 1:07:05 



36 129 Urquhart John Male 49 V 2:20:40  1:09:51 1:10:49 

37 182 Eaton James Male 36 O 2:22:30  1:17:19 1:05:11 

38 138 Maclean Robert Male 48 V 2:23:20  1:15:50 1:07:30 

39 160 Telford Roger Male 48 V 2:24:22  1:16:19 1:08:03 

40 162 Setford Steve Male 52 SV 2:24:24  1:12:43 1:11:41 

41 108 Morrow Beth Female 14 JR 2:24:27 Jr Prize 1:22:18 1:02:09 

42 141 Stewart Ian Male 51 SV 2:24:32  1:14:10 1:10:22 

43 113 Spencer John Male 54 SV 2:25:38  1:13:47 1:11:51 

44 197 Owens David Male 43 V 2:26:07  1:10:05 1:16:02 

45 200 Curtis Lee Male 44 V 2:26:07  1:15:55 1:10:12 

46 140 Wright Paul Male 54 SV 2:26:59  1:15:33 1:11:26 

47 198 McRae Roddy Male 52 SV 2:27:43  1:17:07 1:10:36 

48 147 Beckett Daniel Male 41 V 2:28:20  1:14:50 1:13:30 

49 118 Kelsall Fiona Female 46 V-F 2:28:56 2nd Vet 1:18:02 1:10:54 

50 165 Devey Hannah Female 39 O-F 2:29:10  1:19:25 1:09:45 

51 107 Morrow Jill Female 50 SV-F 2:29:33 1st S Vet 1:10:30 1:19:03 

52 177 Macdonald Kenneth Male 35 O 2:30:20  1:17:47 1:12:33 

53 163 Rathjen Jon Male 47 V 2:30:33  1:10:49 1:19:44 

54 179 Young Will Male 50 SV 2:31:18  1:23:15 1:08:03 

55 148 Maclean Duncan Male 39 O 2:31:22  1:14:18 1:17:04 

56 184 Lawton Alasdair Male 50 SV 2:31:22  1:19:31 1:11:51 

57 136 Irving Angela Female 35 O-F 2:31:39  1:13:19 1:18:20 

58 125 Young Gary Male 42 V 2:32:15  1:19:37 1:12:38 

59 126 Dunn Sandy Male 60 VINT 2:32:15 1st Vint 1:20:15 1:12:00 

60 188 Scott Colin Male 56 SV 2:33:20  1:16:44 1:16:36 

61 132 Anderson Laurie Male 57 SV 2:33:29  1:18:35 1:14:54 

62 189 Scott Douglas Male 22 O 2:33:51  1:08:26 1:25:25 

63 119 Winton Helen Female 52 SV-F 2:34:14 
2nd S 

Vet 
1:19:31 1:14:43 

64 122 Fidler John Male 39 O 2:34:53  1:21:06 1:13:47 

65 172 Wilson Neil Male 50 SV 2:34:59  1:22:50 1:12:09 

66 181 Grant Rhona Female 32 O-F 2:36:11  1:25:56 1:10:15 

67 166 Oostra Nienke Female 40 V 2:36:12  1:25:33 1:10:39 

68 120 Taylor Graeme Male 38 O 2:36:51  1:21:26 1:15:25 

69 157 Mcmullan George Male 49 V 2:37:12  1:09:38 1:27:34 

70 154 Hossain Steve Male 37 O 2:39:55  1:13:17 1:26:38 

71 168 Robertson Alex Male 30 O 2:40:50  1:26:56 1:13:54 

72 102 Platt Julie Female 42 V-F 2:40:59 3rd Vet 1:17:36 1:23:23 

73 133 Robertson Iain Male 51 SV 2:41:22  1:16:24 1:24:58 

74 115 Mcgill Ron Male 65 VINT 2:44:09 2nd Vint 1:24:34 1:19:35 

75 156 Campbell Mark Male 54 SV 2:45:29  1:28:09 1:17:20 



76 180 Wilby Raymond Male 70 VINT 2:45:41  1:19:33 1:26:08 

77 187 Thompson Phil Male 58 SV 2:46:14  1:33:27 1:12:47 

78 112 Peck David Male 51 SV 2:47:50  1:27:50 1:20:00 

79 159 McPartland Frank Male 59 SV 2:49:41  1:21:44 1:27:57 

80 139 Till Dave Male 57 SV 2:50:54  1:25:54 1:25:00 

81 124 Munro Eleanor Female 47 V-F 2:51:27  1:25:43 1:25:44 

82 149 Cloughley Cora Female 39 O-F 2:53:52  1:27:31 1:26:21 

83 110 McAllister Georgina Female 37 O-F 2:54:55  1:28:45 1:26:10 

84 106 Whistance Jess Female 39 O-F 2:55:17 1st Local 1:32:49 1:22:28 

85 153 Keith Rachel Female 16 O-F 2:55:59  1:24:59 1:31:00 

86 199 McKinley Norrie Male 49 V 2:56:59  1:29:33 1:27:26 

87 190 
Grigor-

Taylor 
Tansy Female 47 V-F 2:57:17  1:28:55 1:28:22 

88 191 McNicol Hendry Male 49 V 2:57:18  1:33:20 1:23:58 

89 186 Holden Kate Female 51 SV-F 2:58:20 3rd S Vet 1:28:29 1:29:51 

90 155 Collins Helen Female 33 O-F 2:59:35  1:31:05 1:28:30 

91 145 Grant Kirstin Female 41 V-F 3:05:28  1:32:34 1:32:54 

92 127 Laird Jacquie Female 44 V-F 3:06:13  1:28:54 1:37:19 

93 105 McCowan Sarah Female 37 O-F 3:07:53  1:32:49 1:35:04 

94 171 Polak Jo Female 56 SV-F 3:08:15  1:38:15 1:30:00 

95 169 Weston Anna Female 30 O-F 3:09:36  1:30:30 1:39:06 

96 121 Glover Jonathan Male 48 V 3:09:57 1st Local 1:34:58 1:34:59 

97 144 Chalmers Jack Male 12 JR 3:17:19  1:34:06 1:43:13 

98 143 Chalmers Donald Male 45 V 3:17:19  1:34:06 1:43:13 

 175 Knox Lizzie Female 20 O-F   1:48:58  

 170 Campbell Stuart Male 48 V   1:37:49  

 173 James Carol Female 48 V-F   1:45:40  

161 Scobie Graham Male 27 O 1:48:36 1st Open 

103 Burns Stephen Male 43 V 1:50:20 1st Vet 

196 Sharkey Drew Male 42 V 1:52:53 
2nd 

Open 

116 Whitlie Stewart Male 54 SV 1:57:50 1st S Vet 

128 Warner David Male 57 SV 2:03:31 
2nd S 

vet 

178 Gardner Peter Male 31 O 2:03:40 
3rd 

Open 

193 Krogulec Waldemar Male 32 O 2:04:21  

167 Stewart Gregor Male 29 O 2:04:30  

109 Howett Andrew Male 34 O 2:06:46  

203 Hirst David Male 54 SV 2:06:47 
3rd S 

Vet 

123 Chisholm Gordon Male 47 V 2:07:13 2nd Vet 



202 Paterson Jamie Male 43 V 2:07:35 3rd Vet 

176 Knox Jonny Male 51 SV 2:07:43  

117 Davis Adrian Male 54 SV 2:08:12  

146 Gordon Claire Female 39 O-F 2:08:47 !st Open 

137 Boyd Euan Male 37 O 2:09:11  

130 Stewart Mike Male 50 SV 2:09:13  

174 Knox Thomas Male 22 O 2:11:56  

192 Maclennan Iain Male 44 V 2:12:09  

164 Mowbray Megan Female 42 V-F 2:12:19 1st Vet 

158 Balfour Eddie Male 45 V 2:12:25  

111 Taylor Charlie Male 51 SV 2:12:32  

134 Arnott Andrew Male 32 O 2:14:27  

201 Mcdougall Alasdair Male 43 V 2:14:32  

142 Honeyman Steven Male 39 O 2:15:31  

104 Marshall Robert Male 28 O 2:15:52  

185 Mitchell John Male 35 O 2:16:38  

152 Keith Alec Male 52 SV 2:16:40  

114 Stevenson Natalie Female 32 O-F 2:17:57 
2nd 

Open 

183 Urquhart Gordon Male 37 O 2:18:06  

150 Kennedy Ross Male 34 O 2:19:17  

101 Mair John Male 37 O 2:19:45  

151 Poolman Ian Male 43 V 2:20:16  

131 Angus Gerald Male 54 SV 2:20:19  

135 Gamble Lisa Female 34 O-F 2:20:20 
3rd 

Open 

129 Urquhart John Male 49 V 2:20:40  

182 Eaton James Male 36 O 2:22:30  

138 Maclean Robert Male 48 V 2:23:20  

160 Telford Roger Male 48 V 2:24:22  

162 Setford Steve Male 52 SV 2:24:24  

108 Morrow Beth Female 14 JR 2:24:27 Jr Prize 

141 Stewart Ian Male 51 SV 2:24:32  

113 Spencer John Male 54 SV 2:25:38  

197 Ovens David Male 43 V 2:26:07  

200 Curtis Lee Male 44 V 2:26:07  

140 Wright Paul Male 54 SV 2:26:59  

198 McRae Roddy Male 52 SV 2:27:43  

147 Beckett Daniel Male 41 V 2:28:20  

118 Kelsall Fiona Female 46 V-F 2:28:56 2nd Vet 

165 Devey Hannah Female 39 O-F 2:29:10  



107 Morrow Jill Female 50 SV-F 2:29:33 1st S Vet 

177 Macdonald Kenneth Male 35 O 2:30:20  

163 Rathjen Jon Male 47 V 2:30:33  

179 Young Will Male 50 SV 2:31:18  

148 Maclean Duncan Male 39 O 2:31:22  

184 Lawton Alasdair Male 50 SV 2:31:22  

136 Irving Angela Female 35 O-F 2:31:39  

125 Young Gary Male 42 V 2:32:15  

126 Dunn Sandy Male 60 VINT 2:32:15 1st Vint 

188 Scott Colin Male 56 SV 2:33:20  

132 Anderson Laurie Male 57 SV 2:33:29  

189 Scott Douglas Male 22 O 2:33:51  

119 Winton Helen Female 52 SV-F 2:34:14 
2nd S 

Vet 

122 Fidler John Male 39 O 2:34:53  

172 Wilson Neil Male 50 SV 2:34:59  

181 Grant Rhona Female 32 O-F 2:36:11  

166 Oostra Nienke Female 40 V 2:36:12  

120 Taylor Graeme Male 38 O 2:36:51  

157 Mcmullan George Male 49 V 2:37:12  

154 Hossain Steve Male 37 O 2:39:55  

168 Robertson Alex Male 30 O 2:40:50  

102 Platt Julie Female 42 V-F 2:40:59 3rd Vet 

133 Robertson Iain Male 51 SV 2:41:22  

115 Mcgill Ron Male 65 VINT 2:44:09 2nd Vint 

156 Campbell Mark Male 54 SV 2:45:29  

180 Wilby Raymond Male 70 VINT 2:45:41  

187 Thompson Phil Male 58 SV 2:46:14  

112 Peck David Male 51 SV 2:47:50  

159 McPartland Frank Male 59 SV 2:49:41  

139 Till Dave Male 57 SV 2:50:54  

124 Munro Eleanor Female 47 V-F 2:51:27  

149 Cloughley Cora Female 39 O-F 2:53:52  

110 McAllister Georgina Female 37 O-F 2:54:55  

106 Whistance Jess Female 39 O-F 2:55:17 
1st 

Local 

153 Keith Rachel Female 16 O-F 2:55:59  

199 McKinley Norrie Male 49 V 2:56:59  

190 
Grigor-

Taylor 
Tansy Female 47 V-F 2:57:17  

191 McNicol Hendry Male 49 V 2:57:18  



186 Holden Kate Female 51 SV-F 2:58:20 
3rd S 
Vet 

155 Collins Helen Female 33 O-F 2:59:35  

145 Grant Kirstin Female 41 V-F 3:05:28  

127 Laird Jacquie Female 44 V-F 3:06:13  

105 McCowan Sarah Female 37 O-F 3:07:53  

171 Polak Jo Female 56 SV-F 3:08:15  

169 Weston Anna Female 30 O-F 3:09:36  

121 Glover Jonathan Male 48 V 3:09:57 
1st 

Local 

144 Chalmers Jack Male 12 JR 3:17:19  

143 Chalmers Donald Male 45 V 3:17:19  

175 Knox Lizzie Female 20 O-F   

194 Mackay Rona Female 35 O-F   

170 Campbell Stuart Male 48 V   

173 James Carol Female 48 V-F   

195 Womersley Gill Female 39 O-F   

25 Balfour Dave Male 38 CH 2:35:23 

27 Blackwood Ian Male 50 CH 2:46:11 

28 Blackwood Jenny Female 15 CH-J 2:46:11 

40 Hornsby Carla Female 51 CH 2:47:36 

24 Yates Jo Female 32 CH 2:48:31 

3 Smith Martin Male 56 CH 2:49:17 

22 Webster Steve Male 48 CH 2:54:48 

39 Munro Greig Male 51 CH 2:55:24 

32 Keith Megan Female 14 CH-J 2:56:25 

33 Kirkwood Gilly Female 53 CH 2:56:27 

26 Crowe Nicola Female 40 CH 2:57:46 

10 Harrison Raymond Male 52 CH 3:01:33 

4 Pelly Dorothy Female 58 CH 3:02:05 

17 Martin Jim Male 52 CH 3:02:27 

38 Munro Kathleen Female 50 CH 3:03:46 

35 Campbell Jessie Female 46 CH 3:05:14 

34 Hill Kelvin Male 60 CH 3:06:13 

37 Setford Jane Female 51 CH 3:08:02 

12 Reid George Male 62 CH 3:10:50 

2 Seaman Guy Male 67 CH 3:16:26 

6 Harris Stephen Male 43 CH 3:22:34 

31 Wight Felix Male 30 CH 3:24:25 

23 Carus Hebe Female 46 CH 3:26:55 

42 Valle Gordon Male 37 CH 3:28:15 



36 Esslemont Valerie Female 37 CH 3:30:47 

30 Ferguson Donald Male 47 CH 3:33:34 

15 McKellar Kerrie Female 38 CH 3:35:22 

14 McMurray Alan Male 41 CH 3:35:23 

7 McGill Alison Female 65 CH 3:37:52 

1 Morrow Caitlin Female 19 CH 3:38:13 

18 Young Shirley Female 43 CH 3:40:36 

19 MacBeth Heather Female 44 CH 3:41:10 

20 Dunton Louise Female 16 CH 3:42:15 

21 Dunton Sarah Female 46 CH 3:42:15 

5 Spencer Diane Female 52 CH 3:45:25 

41 Wilkinson Leila Female 27 CH 3:56:34 

11 Park Grace Female 11 CH-J 4:02:12 

29 Campbell Karen Female 53 CH 4:13:22 

8 O’Halloran Tom Male 34 CH-L 4:20:17 

9 Park Julia Female 53 CH 4:23:15 

13 Mclachlan Fiona Female 56 CH 4:36:03 

16 Smith Susan Female 63 CH 4:36:04 

 


